

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/31/2023 1:33 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102040-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BARBARA WERNER

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON STATE
PATROL, JEFFREY DEVERE, JAY CABEZUELA,
TIMOTHY WINCHELL, and JOHN BATISTE,

Respondents.

**STATE'S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER'S MOTION
FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JOSHUA SCHAER
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #31491
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle WA 98104
(206) 389-2042
OID #91019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A. WSP’s Work Schedule Policy Reduces Compensation Disparities	5
	B. Werner Lacked Standing to Act as Class Representative and Defendants Obtained Summary Judgment	8
IV.	ARGUMENT	10
	A. Standard of Review.....	10
	B. Werner Does Not Establish a Conflict With Published Precedent Under RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	11
	C. There is Also No Conflict with Precedent Because Paid Military Leave under RCW 38.40.060 Does Not Qualify as a Right or Benefit Determined by Seniority	17
	D. Werner Does Not Establish an Issue of Substantial Public Interest Under RAP 13.4(b)(4) ...	20
V.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Davis</i> , 431 U.S. 581, 97 S. Ct. 2002, 52 L. Ed. 2d 595 (1977)	18
<i>Bearden v. City of Ocean Shores</i> , No. C21-5035 BHS, 2022 WL 17532303 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 8, 2022).....	21
<i>Buckley v. Peak6 Invs.</i> , <i>LP</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 846 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	12
<i>Butterbaugh v. Dep't of Just.</i> , 336 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Connors v. Billerica Police Dep't</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 218, 226 (D. Mass. 2010).....	12
<i>E. Texas Motor Freight Sys. Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395, 97 S. Ct. 1891, 52 L. Ed. 2d 453 (1977).....	22, 25
<i>Elter v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 17 Wn. App. 2d 643, 487 P.3d 539 (2021).....	22
<i>Fosbre v. State</i> , 70 Wn.2d 578, 424 P.2d 901 (1967).....	17
<i>J-U-B Engineers, Inc. v. Routsen</i> , 69 Wn. App. 148, 848 P.2d 733 (1993).....	17
<i>Martin v. State</i> , No. 38332-6-III, 2023 WL 3116657 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2023) (unpublished).....	1, 3, 10, 15, 16, 25

<i>Moss v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 20 F.4th 375 (7th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Samra v. Singh</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 823, 479 P.3d 713 (2020).....	17, 22
<i>Schwendeman v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 9, 65 P.3d 1 (2003).....	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338, 131 S. Ct. 2541, 180 L. Ed. 2d 374 (2011).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emp. v. State Pers. Bd.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 305, 773 P.2d 421 (1989).....	3, 4, 13, 14, 15, 16

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 4301(a).....	11
38 U.S.C. § 4303(12)	19
38 U.S.C. § 4316(a).....	8, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23
38 U.S.C. § 4316(d)	8, 11, 12, 21, 22, 24, 25
38 U.S.C. §§ 4301-4335.....	2, 11
RCW 38.40.060	2, 9, 14, 17, 20
RCW 38.40.060(1)	19, 21
RCW 38.40.060(4)(a).....	3, 4

Rules

GR 14.1	1
---------------	---

RAP 10.3(a)(6)	17, 22
RAP 13.4(b).....	10, 15
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	16, 18, 26
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	20, 26
